

**Explanation of Changes Reflected in the Chairman’s  
Amendment in the Nature of a Substitute to  
H.R. 4822, *Health Care Price Transparency Act of 2023***

July 26, 2023

The Chairman’s amendment in the nature of a substitute includes the following changes to H.R. 4822 as introduced:

1. Page 1: amend the heading for section 102 to read as follows: “Promoting Health Coverage Price Transparency”
2. Page 18, line 5: Between “Secretary,” and “of”, insert “(which may be machine-readable)”
3. Page 19, line 2-5: Strike “ ; and “(iv) any additional information specified by the Secretary.” and insert “.”
4. Page 21, line 13: Strike “An” and insert “With respect to each year until the effective date of regulations implementing the provisions of sections 2799A-1(f) and 2799B-6 of the Public Health Services Act (relating to advanced explanations of benefits), including regulations on establishing data transfer standards to effectuate such provisions, an”
5. Page 26, line 5: Strike “2027” and insert “2029”
6. Page 28, line 22: Strike “2025” and insert “2028”
7. Page 31, line 2: Strike “2025” and insert “2028”
8. Page 32, line 16: Strike “2027” and insert “2029”
9. Page 34, line 11: Strike “2025” and insert “2028”
10. Page 37, line 15: Strike “2027” and insert “2029”
11. Page 43, line 9: Strike “group health plan” and insert “health coverage”
12. Page 48, line 3: insert “)” after “(”
13. Page 53, line 15: strike "participant or beneficiary" and insert "participant, beneficiary, or enrollee"
14. Page 56, line 15: insert “or group or individual health insurance coverage” before “(as”
15. Page 56, line 17: strike all after “Act)” before “shall”
16. Page 56, line 17: insert “)” after “(”
17. Page 62, line 10: strike "participant or beneficiary" and insert "participant, beneficiary, or enrollee"
18. Page 65, line 11: insert “or group health insurance coverage” before “(as”
19. Page 65, line 13: strike all after “Act)” before “shall”
20. Page 65 line 13: add “)” after “(”
21. Page 148, line 23 strike “[Improving Seniors’ Timely Access to Care Act of 2023]” and insert “Health Care Price Transparency Act of 2023”
22. Page 150, line 8: insert “Subsection D. Funding. The Secretary of Health and Human Services shall provide for the transfer, from the Federal Hospital Insurance Trust Fund established under section 1817 of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 139t) (in such

proportion as determined appropriate by the Secretary) to the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Program Management Account, of \$25,000,000 for fiscal year 2024, to remain available until expended, for purposes of carrying out the amendments made by this section.”